

No. 14-35970

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OFFICER ROBERT MAHONEY; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, including the Seattle Police Department; ED
MURRAY, individually and in his official capacity, Mayor, City of Seattle; and
PETER HOLMES, individually and in his official capacity, Seattle City Attorney,

Defendants-Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT, WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ATHAN E. TRAMOUNTANAS
Short Cressman & Burgess PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle WA 98104-4088
Phone: 206.682.3333
Fax: 206.340.8856

LISA ANN BATTALIA
Law Office of Lisa Ann Battalia
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
5316 Glenwood Road
Bethesda MD 20814
Phone: 301.346.7891

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Use of Force Policy Violates the Second Amendment by Restricting the Officers' Right to Use Weapons for the Core Lawful Purpose of Self-Defense.	2
1. The First Amended Complaint meets threshold requirements for a claim under the Second Amendment by alleging an infringement on the right to bear arms in self-defense.	4
2. While the City may set rules relating to the use of weapons, the rules are subject to scrutiny under the Second Amendment.	7
3. The Second Amendment protects the right of self-defense.	10
4. Case law and historical sources show that the Second Amendment Protects the rights asserted by the Officers.....	12
B. The Use of Force Policy Violates the Officers' Rights to Equal Protection.....	15
C. The Use of Force Policy Violates the Officers' Substantive Due Process Rights.	18
D. While the Fourth Amendment Does Not Provide the Officers with an Independent Claim, Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence Provides Standards to Evaluate Officers' Right of Self-Defense.....	22
E. The District Court Failed to Give the Officers' Allegations Proper Weight Under Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6).....	24

F.	The Officers Have Alleged Sufficient Facts Against Mayor Murray and City Attorney Holmes to Survive a Motion to Dismiss.	25
III.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brinegar v. United States,
338 U.S. 160 (1949).....23

City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan,
No. 13-1412, (U.S. May 18, 2015).....23

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....1

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... passim

Fyock v. Sunnydale,
779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)11

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....1

Gardner v. Broderick,
392 U.S. 273 (1968).....9

Garrity v. New Jersey,
385 U.S. 493 (1967).....9

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1986).....23

Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco,
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) 3, 8, 16

Knievel v. ESPN,
393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)24

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... passim

Moore v. East Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977).....18

<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	4
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	22
<i>Rowe v. DeBruyn</i> , 17 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Rowe v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	16
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	23
<i>State v. Meyer</i> , 96 Wash. 257, 164 P. 926 (1917)	17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	23
<i>Tucson Woman's Clinic v. Eden</i> , 371 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Morsette</i> , 622 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2010)	12, 13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	18
<i>White v. Arn</i> , 788 F.2d 338 (6th Cir. 1986)	19
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
RCW 9A.16.020.....	17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	10
